BIGNAL William Henry

Born: 22 Oct 1848 Cheltenham, Gloucestshire, England
Died: 13 Mar 1912 (64) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

Father: John Bignell 1805 - 1894
Mother: Elizabeth Butler 1807 - 1894
Married: 8 Nov 1884 Havelock, NZ
BLACKBEE Ellen

Born: 15 Aug 1866 Havelock, NZ
Died: 28 Jul 1937 (71) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

Father: Charles Arthur Blackbee 1832 - 1895
Mother: Sarah Ann Harrington 1840 - 1901

Married: (2"%) 31 Dec 1915

Wood George Farrow

Born: 28 Jun 1861 Wainuiomata, NZ
Died: 9 Aug 1937 (76) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Bunnythorpe, NZ cemetery

Married: (1% 1887

Wright Jessie Stuart

Born: 19 Dec 1868 Edinburgh, Scotland
Died: 23 Nov 1914 (46) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ
Children:

Bignal Ida Elizabeth

Born: 29 Jun 1885 Levin, NZ

Died: 17 Oct 1934 (66) Paddington, NSW, Aus
Buried:

Married: 20 Mar 1910 Sydney, Aus
Wienand Maurice Henry

Born: 9 Dec 1888 Durban, Sth Africa
Died: 29 Sep 1935 (47) Sydney, NSW
Buried:
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Bignal Edith Ellen

Born: 29 Jun 1886 Levin, NZ
Died: 27 Feb 1910 (24) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

Married: 11 Apr 1906

Merson Frank James
Born: 13 Nov 1875 Greytown, NZ
Died: 28 Nov 1918 (43) Egypt

Buried: Suez, El Suweiz, Egypt
WW1, enlisted 3 Dec 1917, Died of Disease

Bignal Amelia May (Babe)

Born: 14 Sep 1888 Levin, NZ

Died: 28 Jan 1922 (34) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

Married: 14 Dec 1908 Levin, NZ

Ambridge Herbert Edward

Born: 1 Apr 1888 Wandsworth, Middlesex, England
Died: 18 Apr 1940 (52) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ cremated

Married: (2"%) 18 Dec 1930

McGee Elizabeth

Born: 17 Oct 1898

Died: 19 Apr 1961 (63)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Married: (2") 1943

Nye Walker James
Born: 20 Mar 1899

Died: 17 Jul 1972 (73)

Buried: Rotorua, NZ cemetery

Bignal William Henry
Born: 31 Mar 1894 Otaki, Nz
Died: 12 Feb 1953 (59) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

WW1 Reserves

Married: 8 Jun 1921
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Salmons Clara Doris

Born: 2 Oct 1898 Shannon, NZ
Died: 20 Sep 1940 (42) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ
Bignal Alfred Percy (Put)

Born: 20 Sep 1896

Died: 8 Nov 1979 (83)

Buried: Te Henui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

Married: (1) 23 Dec 1916

Wheeler Ada Mary

Born: 31 Jan 1894

Died: 13 Jun 1933 (39) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

Married: (2"%) 19 Oct 1938

Demuth Lillie May (Lily)

Born: 18 Dec 1906

Died: 20 Jul 1992 (86)

Buried: New Plymouth, NZ cemetery, cremated
Bignal Rubie Elizabeth (Isabel)
Born: 20 Sep 1896 Levin, NZ

Died: 19 Apr 1966 (70) Hokitika, NZ

Buried: Hokitika, NZ cemetery

Married: (1) 28 Jan 1920

Borland Arthur Reginald *

Born: 21 Dec 1893 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 1 Dec 1964 (71) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

WW1, enlisted 4 Sep 1917

Married: (2"") 8 Apr 1926

Mitchell Samuel
Born: 29 Sep 1877

Died: 12 Dec 1961 (84)
Buried: Hokitika, NZ cemetery

* Married: (2") 16 Jan 1926

BP0021



Hanilan
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Bignal
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Rankin
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Bignal
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Bignal
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Free
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Bignal
Born:
Died:
Buried:
Bignal
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

BP0021

Alice

Ivy Irene
27 Nov 1900 Levin, NZ
20 Jul 1978 (78) Levin, NZ

Kelvin Grove cemetery, Plamerston Nth, NZ
22 Dec 1920

John Henry
4 Feb 1895 Palmerston Nth, NZ
5 Mar 1961 (66)

Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Phyllis Ilene
31 Aug 1902 Shannon, NZ
19 Dec 1902 (0) Levin, NZ

Madeline Esma (Hinemoa)
22 Oct 1904 Levin, NZ
25 Jul 1993 (89) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

14 Oct 1931

Samuel John
14 Apr 1906 Wellington, NZ
21 May 1964 (58)
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Moya Marjorie (Margerie)
31 Jan 1906 Levin, NZ
21 Mar 1906 (0) Levin, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

George Herbert
27 Jul 1910 Levin, NZ
6 Aug 1972 (62) Levin, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

18 May 1933

Palmerston Nth, NZ



Trimmer Mabel Gladys

Born: 18 Feb 1917 Hastings, NZ
Died: 15 Jan 2004 (87) Levin, NZ
Buried:

Property:

William Henry (Jnr):
Suburban Block 44, Lot 8 110 Winchester St

NOTES:

1920 - 1922

William signed 1905 “Yes” township petition as Levin, sawmill hand.

William on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown
as sawmill hand, with 7 people in total & 2 buildings).

Electoral Rolls:

William Henry (Snr)

1880/81 Kaituna Bushman
1890 Levin Millhand
1900 Levin Sawmill hand
1905/06 Levin Sawmill hand
1911 Levin Sawmill hand
1914 Weraroa
1919 Seddon St (as Wood)
1928 Seddon St (as Wood)

George Wood
1890 Palmerston Nth Settler
1896 Levin Bullock driver
1900 Levin Millhand
1905/06 Weraroa Contractor
1911 Rakauroa Bullock driver
1914 Puha Bullock driver
1914 Puha Bullock driver
1919 Puha Bullock driver
1919 Weraroa Flaxmill hand
1928 Seddon St Flaxmill hand
1935 Makerua Labourer

Maurice Wienand
1911 Wellington Carpenter
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Ellen
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Married
Married
Married
Jessie
Levin Married
Levin Married

Weraroa Married
Hastings  Married
Auckland Married

See above
See above

Ida
Wellington Spinster



1900
1905/06
1911
1914

1911
1914
1919
1928

1935
1938

1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949

1919
1928

1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978

1919
1919
1928

1928

1938
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Frank Merson

Greytown
Levin
Gisborne
Gisborne

Herbert Ambridge

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Wellington
Wellington

William Henry (Jnr)

Seddons St

Winchester St
Winchester St
Winchester St
Winchester St
Winchester St

Alfred Percy

MakoMako Rd
Reeve St

Te Aroha
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth

Arthur Borland

Christchurch
Levin

Clutha

Edith

Jockey
Printer
Linotype Operator
Linotype Operator

May Amelia
Labourer Wellington Married
Carter Wellington Married
Driver Wellington Married
Driver

Elizabeth
Motor driver Wellington Married
Driver Wellington Married

Clara
Dairy Asst Queen St Spinster
Drainlayer Levin Married
Drainlayer Levin Married
Drainlayer Levin Married
Drainlayer
Drainlayer

Ada
Blacksmith Levin Married
Labourer Levin Married

Lillie (Lily)
Relief Worker Wellington Married
Labourer Wellington Married
Blacksmith Wellington Married
Blacksmith Wellington Married
Blacksmith Wellington Married
Labourer N P Married
Retired N P Married
Retired N P Married
Retired N P Married
Retired N P Married

Rubie
Moulder
Barman

Club Hotel, Shannon  Married

Alice

Ashburton Married
Labourer
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1946
1954
1957

1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981
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Wellington
Wellington
Ponsonby

Barman
Caretaker
Labourer

Samuel Mitchell

Mikonui Bushman
Ross Bushman
Ross Bushman
Mikonui Bushman
Barrytown Contractor
Barrytown Contractor
Kaniere Labourer
Kaniere Labourer
Kaniere Labourer
Kaniere Retired

John Rankin
Miranui Flaxmiller
Miranui Flaxmiller
Karori Drover
MakoMako Rd Butcher
Keepa St Butcher
Keepa St Butcher
Keepa St Butcher
Keepa St Butcher
Keepa St Butcher
Keepa St Caretaker
Keepa St
Keepa St
Keepa St
Keepa St

Samuel Free
Mangaroa Farmhand
Shannon Farmer
Shannon Farmer
Makerua Farmer
Makerua Farmer
Makerua Farmer
Makerua Farmer
Makerua Farmer

Gardener St
Gardener St
Gardener St
20 Gardener St

Rubie

Barrytown
Barrytown
Kaniere
Kaniere
Kaniere
Kaniere

Ivy

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Madeline
Seddon St
Shannon
Shannon
Makerua
Makerua
Makerua
Makerua
Makerua
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow



1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981
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George Herbert

Seddon St
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
16 Rugby St
16 Rugby St
16 Rugby St
14 Rugby St
14 Rugby St
14 Rugby St
14 Rugby St

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Driver
Driver
Storeman
Retired

Mabel

Tokomaru Married
Tokomaru Married
Tokomaru Married

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



