## BIGNAL William Henry

Born: 22 Oct 1848 Cheltenham, Gloucestshire, England

Died: 13 Mar 1912 (64) Levin, NZ Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

Father: John Bignell 1805 – 1894 Mother: Elizabeth Butler 1807 - 1894

Married: 8 Nov 1884 Havelock, NZ

#### BLACKBEE Ellen

Born: 15 Aug 1866 Havelock, NZ Died: 28 Jul 1937 (71) Levin, NZ Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

Father: Charles Arthur Blackbee 1832 – 1895 Mother: Sarah Ann Harrington 1840 - 1901

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 31 Dec 1915

Wood George Farrow

Born: 28 Jun 1861 Wainuiomata, NZ Died: 9 Aug 1937 (76) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Bunnythorpe, NZ cemetery

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 1887

Wright Jessie Stuart

Born: 19 Dec 1868 Edinburgh, Scotland

Died: 23 Nov 1914 (46) Auckland, NZ Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ

#### Children:

Bignal Ida Elizabeth

Born: 29 Jun 1885 Levin, NZ

Died: 17 Oct 1934 (66) Paddington, NSW, Aus

Buried:

Married: 20 Mar 1910 Sydney, Aus

Wienand Maurice Henry

Born: 9 Dec 1888 Durban, Sth Africa Died: 29 Sep 1935 (47) Sydney, NSW

Buried:

BP0021

Bignal Edith Ellen

Born: 29 Jun 1886 Levin, NZ Died: 27 Feb 1910 (24) Levin, NZ Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

Married: 11 Apr 1906

Merson Frank James

Born: 13 Nov 1875 Greytown, NZ

Died: 28 Nov 1918 (43) Egypt

Buried: Suez, El Suweiz, Egypt

WW1, enlisted 3 Dec 1917, Died of Disease

Bignal Amelia May (Babe)

Born: 14 Sep 1888 Levin, NZ

Died: 28 Jan 1922 (34) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

Married: 14 Dec 1908 Levin, NZ

Ambridge Herbert Edward

Born: 1 Apr 1888 Wandsworth, Middlesex, England

Died: 18 Apr 1940 (52) Wellington, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ cremated

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 18 Dec 1930

McGee Elizabeth

Born: 17 Oct 1898 Died: 19 Apr 1961 (63)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 1943

Nye Walker James

Born: 20 Mar 1899 Died: 17 Jul 1972 (73)

Buried: Rotorua, NZ cemetery

Bignal William Henry

Born: 31 Mar 1894 Otaki, NZ Died: 12 Feb 1953 (59) Levin, NZ Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

WW1 Reserves

Married: 8 Jun 1921

**Salmons** Clara Doris

Born: 2 Oct 1898 Shannon, NZ Died: 20 Sep 1940 (42) Levin, NZ Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

Bignal Alfred Percy (Put)

Born: 20 Sep 1896 Died: 8 Nov 1979 (83)

Buried: Te Henui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 23 Dec 1916

Wheeler Ada Mary

Born: 31 Jan 1894

Died: 13 Jun 1933 (39) Levin, NZ Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 19 Oct 1938

Demuth Lillie May (Lily)

Born: 18 Dec 1906 Died: 20 Jul 1992 (86)

Buried: New Plymouth, NZ cemetery, cremated

Bignal Rubie Elizabeth (Isabel)

Born: 20 Sep 1896 Levin, NZ Died: 19 Apr 1966 (70) Hokitika, NZ

Buried: Hokitika, NZ cemetery

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 28 Jan 1920

Borland Arthur Reginald \*

Born: 21 Dec 1893 Christchurch, NZ Died: 1 Dec 1964 (71) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

WW1, enlisted 4 Sep 1917

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 8 Apr 1926

Mitchell Samuel

Born: 29 Sep 1877 Died: 12 Dec 1961 (84) Buried: Hokitika, NZ cemetery

\* Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 16 Jan 1926

Hanilan Alice

Born: Died: Buried:

Bignal Ivy Irene

Born: 27 Nov 1900 Levin, NZ Died: 20 Jul 1978 (78) Levin, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Plamerston Nth, NZ

Married: 22 Dec 1920

Rankin John Henry

Born: 4 Feb 1895 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: 5 Mar 1961 (66)

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Bignal Phyllis Ilene

Born: 31 Aug 1902 Shannon, NZ Died: 19 Dec 1902 (0) Levin, NZ

**Buried:** 

Bignal Madeline Esma (Hinemoa)

Born: 22 Oct 1904 Levin, NZ

Died: 25 Jul 1993 (89) Palmerston Nth, NZ Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: 14 Oct 1931

Free Samuel John

Born: 14 Apr 1906 Wellington, NZ

Died: 21 May 1964 (58) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Bignal Moya Marjorie (Margerie)

Born: 31 Jan 1906 Levin, NZ Died: 21 Mar 1906 (0) Levin, NZ Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin NZ

Bignal George Herbert

Born: 27 Jul 1910 Levin, NZ

Died: 6 Aug 1972 (62) Levin, NZ Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: 18 May 1933

**Trimmer** Mabel Gladys

Born: 18 Feb 1917 Hastings, NZ Died: 15 Jan 2004 (87) Levin, NZ

Buried:

## **Property:**

# William Henry (Jnr):

Suburban Block 44, Lot 8 110 Winchester St 1920 - 1922

### **NOTES:**

William signed 1905 "Yes" township petition as Levin, sawmill hand.

William on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as sawmill hand, with 7 people in total & 2 buildings).

### **Electoral Rolls:**

William Henry (Snr)		enry (Snr)	Ellen	
1880/81	Kaituna	Bushman		
1890	Levin	Millhand		
1900	Levin	Sawmill hand	Levin	Married
1905/06	Levin	Sawmill hand	Levin	Married
1911	Levin	Sawmill hand	Levin	Married
1914	Weraroa			Married
1919	Seddon St (as V	Vood)		Married
1928	Seddon St (as V	Vood)		Married
George Wood			Jessie	
1890	Palmerston Nth	Settler		
1896	Levin	Bullock driver	Levin	Married
1900	Levin	Millhand	Levin	Married
1905/06	Weraroa	Contractor	Weraroa	Married
1911	Rakauroa	Bullock driver	Hastings	Married
1914	Puha	Bullock driver	Auckland	Married
1914	Puha	Bullock driver		
1919	Puha	Bullock driver		
1919	Weraroa	Flaxmill hand	See above	
1928	Seddon St	Flaxmill hand	See above	
1935	Makerua	Labourer		
Maurice Wienand Ida				
1911	Wellington	Carpenter	Wellington	Spinster

Frank Merson				Edith		
1900	Greytown	Jockey				
1905/06	Levin	Printer				
1911	Gisborne	Linotype O	perator			
1914	Gisborne	Linotype O	perator			
	Herbert A	mbridge		May Ameli	ia	
1911	Wellington	Labourer		Wellington		
1914	Wellington	Carter		Wellington		
1919	Wellington	Driver		Wellington	Married	
1928	Wellington	Driver				
1935	Wellington	Motor drive	ar	<b>Elizabeth</b> Wellington	Married	
1933	Wellington	Driver	<b>51</b>	Wellington		
1936	weilington	Drivei		weilington	Marrieu	
		lenry (Jnr)		Clara		
1919	Seddons St	Dairy Asst		Queen St	Spinster	
1928	Winchester St	Drainlayer		Levin	Married	
1935	Winchester St	Drainlayer		Levin	Married	
1938	Winchester St	Drainlayer		Levin	Married	
1946	Winchester St	Drainlayer				
1949	Winchester St	Drainlayer				
Alfred Percy				Ada		
1919	MakoMako Rd	Blacksmith		Levin	Married	
1928	Reeve St	Labourer		Levin	Married	
				Lillie (Lily	-	
1935	Te Aroha	Relief Work	ker	Wellington		
1938	Wellington	Labourer		Wellington	Married	
1946	Wellington	Blacksmith		Wellington	Married	
1949	Wellington	Blacksmith		Wellington		
1954	Wellington	Blacksmith		Wellington	Married	
1957	New Plymouth	Labourer		N P	Married	
1963	New Plymouth	Retired		N P	Married	
1969	New Plymouth	Retired		NP	Married	
1972	New Plymouth	Retired		N P	Married	
1978	New Plymouth	Retired		ΝP	Married	
Arthur Borland				Rubie		
1919	Christchurch	Moulder				
1919	Levin	Barman				
1928			Club Hotel,	Shannon	Married	
				Alice		
1928				Ashburton	Married	
1000						
1938	Clutha	Labourer				

1946 1954 1957	Wellington Wellington Ponsonby	Barman Caretaker Labourer		
1905/06 1911 1914 1919	Samuel M Mikonui Ross Ross Mikonui	itchell Bushman Bushman Bushman Bushman Bushman	Rubie	
1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957	Barrytown Barrytown Kaniere Kaniere Kaniere Kaniere	Contractor Contractor Labourer Labourer Labourer Retired	Barrytown Barrytown Kaniere Kaniere Kaniere Kaniere	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1911 1914	John Rani Miranui Miranui	Flaxmiller Flaxmiller	Ivy	
1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972	Karori MakoMako Rd Keepa St	Drover Butcher Butcher Butcher Butcher Butcher Butcher Caretaker	Levin	Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow
Samuel Free			Madeline	
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Mangaroa Shannon Shannon Makerua Makerua Makerua Makerua Makerua Gardener St Gardener St Gardener St Gardener St	Farmhand Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Seddon St Shannon Shannon Makerua Makerua Makerua Makerua Levin Levin Levin Levin	Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow

	George Herbert		Mabel	
1935	Seddon St	Labourer		
1938	Tokomaru	Labourer	Tokomaru	Married
1946	Tokomaru	Labourer	Tokomaru	Married
1949	Tokomaru	Labourer	Tokomaru	Married
1954	16 Rugby St	Labourer	Levin	Married
1957	16 Rugby St	Driver	Levin	Married
1963	16 Rugby St	Driver	Levin	Married
1969	14 Rugby St	Storeman	Levin	Married
1972	14 Rugby St	Retired	Levin	Married
1978	14 Rugby St		Levin	Married
1981	14 Rugby St		Levin	Married